COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

HOLLAND COLLEGE EARLY LEARNING CENTRE

AND

THE PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND UNION OF PUBLIC SECTOR EMPLOYEES

SEPTEMBER 1, 2021 – August 31, 2024

Index of Articles

ARTICLE 1 - PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT	3
ARTICLE 2 - APPLICATION OF AGREEMENT	3
ARTICLE 3 - DEFINITIONS	
ARTICLE 4 - RECOGNITION	
ARTICLE 5 - SAVINGS CLAUSE	
ARTICLE 6 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS	
ARTICLE 7 - EMPLOYEE RIGHTS	
ARTICLE 8 - UNION SECURITY	
ARTICLE 9 - INFORMATION	
ARTICLE 10 - BULLETIN BOARDS	
ARTICLE 11 - PAYMENT OF WAGES AND ALLOWANCES	9
ARTICLE 12 - HOURS OF WORK	. 10
ARTICLE 13 – OVERTIME	. 11
ARTICLE 14 - SAFETY AND HEALTH	. 11
ARTICLE 15 - INJURY ON DUTY	. 12
ARTICLE 16 - SICK LEAVE	
ARTICLE 17 – LEAVE OF ABSENCE	. 14
ARTICLE 18 – GROUP INSURANCE	. 17
ARTICLE 19 - VACATIONS	. 18
ARTICLE 20 - HOLIDAYS	
ARTICLE 21 - PERFORMANCE REVIEWS AND PROBATIONARY PERIOD	. 19
ARTICLE 22 – BLANK	. 20
ARTICLE 23 - DISCIPLINE	
ARTICLE 24 - GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURES	. 21
ARTICLE 25 - SENIORITY	
ARTICLE 26 - TEMPORARY POSITIONS	
ARTICLE 27 – JOB OPPORTUNITIES AND PROMOTIONS	
ARTICLE 28 - LAYOFF AND RECALL	. 27
ARTICLE 29 - JOINT CONSULTATION	. 28
ARTICLE 30 - CORRESPONDENCE	
ARTICLE 31 - CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS	. 28
ARTICLE 32 - AGREEMENT RE-OPENER	. 28
ARTICLE 33 - TERM OF AGREEMENT	. 28
ARTICLE 34 – SUBSTITUTE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	. 29
ARTICLE 35 – TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES	. 30
SCHEDULE "A"	. 32
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING RE: PENSION PROGRAM	.33

ARTICLE 1 - PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT

1.01 The purpose of this agreement is to maintain harmonious and mutually beneficial relationships between the Employer and the employees as represented by the Union, to set forth the terms and conditions of employment relating to remuneration, hours of work, employee benefits and general working conditions affecting employees covered by this agreement.

ARTICLE 2 - APPLICATION OF AGREEMENT

2.01 This agreement applies and is binding upon the Employer and the PEI Union of Public Sector Employees.

ARTICLE 3 - DEFINITIONS

- 3.01 "Bargaining unit" means all the employees in the classifications outlined in Schedule A and in such other classifications that are subsequently added.
- 3.02 "Substitute Employee" means an employee who is employed to work on a day-to-day basis as required to replace permanent, probationary and temporary employees on an approved leave in accordance with this Agreement. Substitute Employees have only those rights and privileges of this agreement as identified in Article 34.
- 3.03 "Continuous Employment" means the most recent period of uninterrupted employment. Continuous employment shall only deemed to be interrupted if any one of the following occur: a layoff, a resignation, termination of employment during the probationary period, or dismissal for just cause without reinstatement.
- 3.04 "Day" means working day unless otherwise stipulated in this agreement.
- 3.05 "Employee" means a member of the bargaining unit who is employed by the Employer for remuneration. A student hired as a substitute employee is excluded from the bargaining unit.
- 3.06 "Employer" means the Holland College Early Learning Centre.
- 3.07 "Leave of absence" means absence from work with permission.
- 3.08 "Party" means the Employer or the Union.
- 3.09 "Permanent employee" means:
 - (a) a full-time employee who works a regular schedule of hours as outlined in the Hours of Work Article and who has completed the probationary period, or
 - (b) a part-time employee who works less than the fully prescribed hours of work on a recurring and regularly scheduled basis and who has completed the probationary period and is entitled to all the benefits of this agreement on a pro rata basis.

- 3.10 "Probationary employee" means an employee as defined in Article 3.09 who has not completed the probationary period. Except as otherwise stipulated, probationary employees in Article 3.09 shall benefit from all the provisions of the agreement.
- 3.11 "Promotion" means the appointment of an employee, as a result of a competition or a classification review to a position having higher compensation.
- 3.12 "Recall list" means a list of eligible employees pursuant to the Layoff and Recall Article 28.
- 3.13 "Seniority" means the length of service credited to each permanent employee as calculated in accordance with Article 25.
- 3.14 "Spouse" means a person
 - (a) to whom an employee is legally married; or
 - (b) with whom an employee has been living for at least twelve (12) months as a couple in a relationship.

An employee shall be entitled to claim benefits under this agreement in relation to only one spouse, and where applicable, the relatives associated with that spouse.

- 3.15 "Steward" means a person selected by the employees in the bargaining unit, to act on behalf of those employees in respect to grievances.
- 3.16 "Temporary employee" means an employee, other than a permanent or probationary employee, who is employed to work for a specified period of time to fill a temporary position in accordance with Article 26. Temporary employees have only those all the rights and privileges of this agreement as identified in Article 35.
- 3.17 "Temporary position" means a position filled in accordance with Article 26, which is vacant due to the absence of a permanent employee through illness, accident, vacation or other approved leave of absence.
- 3.18 "Union" means the Prince Edward Island Union of Public Sector Employees.
- 3.19 "Worksite" means the centre/facility in which or from which the employee works.
- 3.20 Wherever the singular is used, the same shall be construed as meaning the plural and vice versa unless otherwise specifically stated. The parties agree that article titles and sub-titles are for reference purposes only and shall not be used as aids in interpreting the agreement.

ARTICLE 4 - RECOGNITION

4.01 Authorized Representative

The Employer recognizes the Union as the sole and exclusive collective bargaining agent for all employees of the bargaining unit to represent employees included in Certification Order 25-04 issued by the Prince Edward Island Labour Relations Board.

4.02 Work of the Bargaining Unit

Persons whose jobs are not in the bargaining unit shall not perform the work of the bargaining unit except that students, volunteers, Owners, Operators, Directors, Assistant Directors, persons engaged in job creation, employment development, skills development and special projects may perform such work as necessary. In the case of students, volunteers, persons engaged in job creation, employment development, skills development and special projects, such work activity may continue provided such work does not result in the layoff of or reduction in hours of bargaining unit employees.

4.03 **No Contracting Out**

- (a) The Employer agrees that it shall not contract out work of the bargaining unit in such a manner as to jeopardize the employment of employees unless mutually agreed by the Union and the Employer.
- (b) Where the Employer is faced with no other alternative and work of the bargaining unit is temporarily contracted out, such action shall not compromise the aforementioned certification order issued by the Prince Edward Island Labour Relations Board.

ARTICLE 5 - SAVINGS CLAUSE

5.01 Conflict with Statute

If any article in this agreement shall be found to be in conflict with any statute, such article shall be deemed null and void. However, such article shall be separable from the remainder of this agreement, and all other articles herein shall continue in full force and effect. The parties to this agreement shall negotiate a replacement for the article rendered null and void.

5.02 Mechanism for Resolution

In the event that the parties cannot reach mutual agreement, the matter in dispute under Article 5.01 shall be subject to conciliation and interest arbitration proceedings.

ARTICLE 6 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

- 6.01 All the functions, rights, powers and authority which are not specifically abridged, delegated or modified by this agreement are recognized by the Union as being retained by the Employer and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, include the following:
 - (a) to manage and direct employees,
 - (b) to hire, promote, transfer, assign, retain employees, and to establish positions,
 - (c) to suspend, demote, discharge, or take other proper disciplinary action,
 - (d) to relieve employees from duties because of lack of work or other proper reasons,
 - (e) to maintain the efficiency of operations, and to make written rules, regulations, policy and procedure to be observed by employees,
 - (f) to determine the methods, means and personnel by which such operations are to be conducted.
 - (g) to evaluate jobs, classify positions, specify the employees' duties,
 - (h) to take whatever action may be necessary to carry on operations in situations of emergency.
- 6.02 These rights shall not be exercised in a manner inconsistent with the expressed provisions of this agreement.

ARTICLE 7 - EMPLOYEE RIGHTS

7.01 **No Discrimination**

There shall be no discrimination practiced with respect to any employee on the grounds of age, colour, creed, ethnic or national origin, family status, marital status, disability, political belief, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, membership, lack of membership, activity or lack of activity in the Union or any other reason.

7.02 No Conflicting Written or Verbal Agreements

No employee shall be required or permitted to make a written or verbal agreement which may conflict with the terms of this agreement.

7.03 Harassment-Free Environment

The Union and the Employer recognize the right of employees to work in an environment free from harassment and the Employer agrees to take such disciplinary action as is necessary respecting an employee engaging in harassment in the work place. Harassment shall be considered discrimination under this article.

7.04 **Sexual Harassment**

Sexual harassment means engaging in a course of vexatious comment or conduct of a sexual nature that is unwelcome and shall include but not be limited to unnecessary touching or patting, suggestive remarks or other verbal abuse, compromising invitations, demands for sexual favours or physical assault.

7.05 Concerns About Harassment

An employee who wishes to pursue a concern arising from harassment may, with the approval of the Union, submit a grievance in writing directly to the final step in the grievance process. Grievances of this nature shall be treated in strict confidence by both the Union and the Employer.

ARTICLE 8 - UNION SECURITY

8.01 **Deduction of Union Dues**

The Employer shall, as a condition of employment, deduct an amount equal to the biweekly Union dues deduction from the biweekly pay of all employees covered by this agreement.

8.02 **Notification of Deduction**

The Union shall inform the Employer in writing of the authorized dues for the implementation of Article 8.01. At least thirty (30) days notice of any changes in the authorized dues will be provided.

8.03 Amount of Dues Deductions

Dues shall be deducted as follows depending upon an employee's biweekly gross salary:

- (a) less than \$100, no dues shall be deducted,
- (b) \$100 but less than \$200, one-third of the authorized dues,
- (c) \$200 but less than \$520, two-thirds of the authorized dues, and
- (d) \$520 or more, the full amount of the authorized dues.

8.04 **Remittance of Dues**

The amounts deducted in accordance with this article shall be remitted to the President of the Union by cheque on or before the 15th day of the month following the month in which deductions were made and shall be accompanied by particulars identifying employees and the amounts deducted on their behalf.

8.05 This Article comes into effect on the signing date of this agreement.

ARTICLE 9 - INFORMATION

- 9.01 The Union shall provide a copy of this Agreement to the members of this bargaining unit.
- 9.02 The Employer shall provide all employees, upon appointment, with written notification stating their job classification including (permanent, full-time or part-time, substitute or temporary) commencement date and hourly rate of pay.
- 9.03 The Employer shall indicate on each employee's income tax (T4) slip the total amount of Union dues deducted for the previous year.
- 9.04 The employees shall be provided with an itemized statement of hours paid, gross wages, and deductions with each pay cheque.
- 9.05 The Employer shall provide the Union annually on October 15th with a listing of personnel changes such as hirings, retirements, resignations, promotions, transfers and layoffs from employment, and the effective dates thereof.
- 9.06 The Employer shall provide the Union with all Employer work related policy and procedures that may affect an employees terms and conditions of employment.
- 9.07 The Employer shall post update copies of the work related policy and procedures at each worksite that affect employee terms and conditions of employment.
- 9.08 The Employer shall make available to the Union information required by the Union such as job descriptions, a list of employees in the bargaining unit, and copies of the pension and insurance plans.
- 9.09 An employee and/or Union Steward, with the written authority of the employee, shall be entitled to review the employee's personnel files. The employee shall give two (2) days notice prior to having access to such files.
- 9.10 The Employer agrees to acquaint new employees with the fact that a Collective Agreement is in effect and the employee's immediate supervisor will introduce him/her to their Union Steward who will provide the employee with a copy of the Collective Agreement.
- 9.11 The Employer, upon reasonable notification, agrees that access to it's premises shall be allowed to any representative of the Union for the purpose of business connected with the Union providing such privilege shall not interfere with the operations. With prior approval of the Employer, the Union is entitled to access a meeting room at the Employers facilities to hold a Union meeting.

ARTICLE 10 - BULLETIN BOARDS

- 10.01 The Employer agrees to provide space for the Union to put up a bulletin board at the work location which may be used by the Union for the following:
 - (a) notices of Union meetings;
 - (b) notices of Union elections and results;
 - (c) notices of Union recreational and social events;

- (d) Union newsletters;
- (e) other notices concerning Union affairs which are not political in nature; and
- (f) Employer job postings
- 10.02 Notices may be removed after discussion with the Steward where the notice is unacceptable to the Employer.

ARTICLE 11 - PAYMENT OF WAGES AND ALLOWANCES

11.01 **Pay Plan**

For the term of this agreement, the pay plan for classifications shall be in accordance with Schedule A, which forms part of this agreement.

11.02 Pay Progression

Employees shall move to the rates of pay specified in Schedule A on the effective dates and move to the next level in the rates of pay based on completion of two thousand and eighty (2080) hours of work or paid leave. The computation of hours in this section shall not include overtime.

11.03 **New Positions**

When a new classification is to be established in Schedule A or the duties of an existing classification are substantially changed, the parties to this Agreement shall consult on the salary range to be assigned. In the event that the parties cannot reach a negotiated settlement, the Employer shall assign a rate of pay to the position. The rate of pay shall remain in effect until the parties negotiate a new agreement, which may include a retroactive payment for hours already worked at the rate previously assigned by the Employer.

11.04 Pay Periods and Corrections

- (a) Pay Periods shall be bi-weekly. Paydays shall be every second Thursday. When a payday falls on a holiday, the payday shall be the last banking day prior to the holiday.
- (b) If an employee does not receive the correct amount of pay, then the Employer will issue an adjustment cheque to the employee. The Employer will issue the cheque as soon as possible, in any case, on the next business day of the error being brought to the Employer's attention. The Employer is not obligated to issue a corrected cheque for an amount less than twenty (\$20) dollars; however, such amount owed shall be paid in the next bi-weekly or weekly pay period.

11.05 Compensation on Promotion

In the case of promotion, the salary to be paid shall be in accordance with Schedule A pay plan for the appropriate classification and shall be at an hourly rate of pay higher than the position from which the employee is promoted.

11.06 Mandatory Minimum Qualifications

The rates of pay for each classification shall be paid only if the educational qualifications for the position are clearly specified as a mandatory requirement for the position at the time of job posting.

11.07 Wage Premiums

- (a) The worksite is considered a "lab school" for Holland College programs. Employees must provide the following support to students of Holland College:
 - i. Support active learning
 - ii. Lead by example/Role Model
 - iii. Share knowledge and experience
 - iv. Enhance the learning of students
 - v. Build healthy supportive relationships
 - vi. Evaluate skills and competencies
 - vii. Complete written assessment requirements
- (b) In recognition of the requirements in 11.07 (a), a wage premium of \$1.00 per hour shall be paid to Permanent Full Time Early childhood Educators for the period of October 1 to May 30 annually, which represents the portion of the academic year during which students are present at the work site and Employees are required to provide the identified supports. This Wage Premium is excluded from salary calculations for purposes of Articles 13 (Overtime) and 18 (Group Insurance).

ARTICLE 12 - HOURS OF WORK

12.01 Regular Hours and Meal Periods

The regular fulltime daily hours of work shall be eight (8) hours. The regular fulltime weekly hours of work shall be forty (40).

12.02 **Rest Periods**

Each employee shall receive two (2) twenty (20) minute rest periods during each eight (8) hour workday.

12.03 Part-time Hours

Employees appointed to a permanent position that is less than full-time shall be provided with a letter of offer outlining the part-time hours for their position.

12.04 No Split Workdays

There shall be no split working days unless mutually agreed between the employee and the Employer.

12.05 Exchanging Days Off or Workdays

Employees may exchange their days off or scheduled workdays with the consent of The Employer. Once a day is exchanged the employee who initiated the change is no longer responsible for the day.

ARTICLE 13 – OVERTIME

13.01 **Definition of Overtime**

All time worked in excess of eighty (80) biweekly hours of work shall be considered overtime, excluding time to attend monthly staff meetings outside of the regular work day, for which employees shall be compensated at their regular rate of pay.

13.02 **Authorization of Overtime**

Overtime must be authorized by the Employer or the Employer's delegate.

13.03 Compensation for Working Overtime

- (1) Employees shall be entitled to compensation at the rate of time and one-half for all overtime hours worked.
- (2) All overtime shall be calculated to the nearest quarter hour. However, compensation for overtime worked shall not be claimed or received for a period of extra duty of less than fifteen (15) minutes.
- (3) Overtime compensation shall be compensated by time off in lieu, at a time mutually agreed between the Employer and the employee. If time off in lieu cannot be agreed upon, the employee shall be paid overtime compensation.

13.04 Recording of Overtime

Overtime banks for each employee shall be created by the Employer for the purpose of recording of overtime worked and time off in lieu taken. Pursuant to Article 13.03 (2), no overtime occurrence of less than fifteen (15) minutes will be recorded in the overtime bank of an employee.

ARTICLE 14 - SAFETY AND HEALTH

14.01 Employer's Responsibility

The Employer shall take all necessary provisions to protect and maintain the occupational safety and health of employees, under the provisions of the *PEI Occupational Health and Safety Act*.

14.02 Grievance Process

When an employee, a group of employees or the Union, is not satisfied that the provisions of Article 14.01 are being complied with, then the following shall apply:

- (1) the matter will be referred in writing to the Employer who shall immediately investigate the complaint;
- (2) failing a satisfactory remedy within ten (10) days following such investigation, the matter may be referred to step 2 in the grievance procedure;
- if the decision rendered in Article 14.02(2) is not satisfactory, the matter may be referred to arbitration for a decision which is final and binding on the parties.

14.03 Worksite Safety & Health Committees

Safety Committees shall be established in accordance with the *Occupational Health and Safety Act*.

14.04 Pregnant Employees

A pregnant employee whose job is deemed by her doctor to be hazardous to her health or the health of her unborn child may request a job reassignment for the period of pregnancy by forwarding a written request to the Employer. Upon receipt of the request, the Employer will, where possible, reassign the employee to alternate duties or an alternate position. If a transfer is not available, the employee may request a leave of absence and may, subject to provision of a medical certificate, access her accumulated sick leave.

14.05 Contagious Diseases

Where the Employer has undertaken preventative measures to protect employees Safety and Health such practices shall continue. The Employer, where directed, by a public health officer in accordance with the Regulations under the *Early Learning and Child Care Act*, shall provide preventative measures for those employees in contact with known contagious diseases.

14.06 Police Record Check

If required by Provincial regulation all employees shall annually complete a Police Records check, the cost of which shall be borne by the Employer.

ARTICLE 15 - INJURY ON DUTY

15.01 Application of the Workers Compensation Act

All employees shall be covered by the *Workers Compensation Act*. An employee prevented from performing his/her regular duties with the Employer as a result of an accident, that is covered by the *Workers Compensation Act*, which occurred while performing work for the Employer, shall receive injury on duty leave without pay for the period the employee receives Workers Compensation benefits.

15.02 (a) If an employee is unable to perform their duties at the time the Workers' Compensation Board ceases temporary earnings loss benefits, the employee will be considered for alternate or rehabilitative employment pursuant to the *Workers Compensation Act*. Where no alternative or rehabilitative employment is available, the employee shall be provided disability leave in accordance with the Leave of

Absence Article 17. On conclusion of the disability leave, the employee shall be laid off, pursuant to Article 28.

(b) Where an employee is laid off pursuant to Article 28, the employee shall advise the Employer when the employee is ready to be considered for recall pursuant to Article 28 of this Agreement. An employee may be required to provide a medical certificate of fitness to perform the duties of any position for which a notice of recall is given.

15.03 Benefit Accumulation During Leave

During the period of injury on duty leave, increments, sick leave, vacation leave, will continue to be accumulated and calculated on the basis of the employee's employment guarantee.

15.04 Leave with Pay for Missed Portion of Day

An employee, who is injured during working hours and is required to leave for treatment or is sent home as a result of such injury, shall receive payment for the remainder of the day without deduction from sick leave, unless a doctor states the employee is fit for further work that day.

15.05 Insurance Plans

The Employers share of premiums in all group insurance plans, while the employee is on such leave, is to be paid monthly. The Employee's share of premiums in all group insurance plans, while on such leave, is to be paid monthly by the employee.

ARTICLE 16 - SICK LEAVE

16.01 **Definition**

- (1) Sick leave is provided to enable employees to be absent during periods of illness or disability without suffering financial loss of their regular wages. Sick leave may be granted under the following conditions to employees who are unable to report for work. Any employee found to be abusing sick leave privileges may be subject to disciplinary action.
- (2) Sick leave with pay shall be granted to employees for minor medical or surgical procedures or routine dental appointments, provided forty-eight (48) hours notice is given by the employee. This will be waived by the Employer if an emergency exists.

16.02 **Accumulation**

- (a) Employees shall accumulate sick leave credits at the rate of eight (8) hours for each two hundred and eight (208) paid hours.
- (b) Notwithstanding Article 16.02 (a) employees will be entitled to use three (3) personal days per year. All personal days must be approved in advance by the Director. Personal days used will be deducted from the maximum accumulation as outlined in Article 16.02 (a). Personal days may be used for personal reasons that do not need to be specified.

16.03 Carry Over of Sick Leave

- (a) Annually on or after August 31st, each employee's unused sick leave accumulated in the previous year of the Agreement shall be carried over. The maximum amount of sick leave accumulation is eighty (80) hours.
- (b) Employees with maximum accumulation shall continue to earn credits in the current fiscal year at the regular accumulation rate. Such credits may be used for any illness in a current fiscal year. Any surplus over the maximum accumulation shall be eliminated at the end of each fiscal year.

16.04 Reporting of Sickness

In the case of absence due to sickness or accident, the matter must be reported as soon as possible to the designated Employer representative in the worksite.

16.05 Medically Unfit to Work

If the employee is found to be medically unfit to carry out the functions of the position he/she occupies then:

- (1) the employee and a representative of the Union and the Employer will meet to discuss alternate or rehabilitative employment, or
- (2) if other suitable employment with the Employer is not available, the employee will be placed on sick leave until sick leave credits are exhausted or the employee is able to return to work, whichever occurs first;
- if the employee is unable to return to work the employee can request to be placed on disability leave without pay in accordance with Leave of Absence Article 17.

ARTICLE 17 – LEAVE OF ABSENCE

17.01 General

- (a) In the sole discretion of the Employer, periods of leave of absence in excess of those allowed in this article may be authorized in exceptional circumstances.
- (b) Except for leaves granted pursuant to Article 17.01(a), an employee, upon completing the period of leave authorized under this article, shall return to the same position held prior to the commencement of the leave.
- (c) Employees on leave have the option of maintaining their group insurance coverage, where eligible, provided the employee pays 100% of the cost of such coverage to the Employer prior to first day of each month. In the event payment is not provided to the Employer, coverage shall be terminated.

17.02 Maternity, Adoption & Parental (MAP) Leave

- (a) The Employer shall grant leaves of absence without pay for reasons of maternity, parental or adoption leave in accordance with the provisions of the *Employment Standards Act* for a total leave period of up to fifty-two (52) weeks for any one birth or adoption event.
- (b) A male employee, upon request, shall be granted one (1) day's leave with pay on the occasion of the birth of his child. An employee shall be entitled to one (1) day's leave with pay on the adoption of a child or on the permanent placement of a foster child.

17.03 Union Business

Where operationally reasonable, the Employer agrees to provide leave of absence without pay to an employee who is required to attend negotiating meetings or to attend meetings concerning Union business or in consultations with the Employer. The Employer will maintain the employee's regular pay and benefits, if notified by the Union that it agrees to reimburse the Employer for the salary and benefit costs of employees granted Union business leave or Employer consultation leave.

17.04 Elections

Any employee eligible to vote in a federal or provincial election shall have such time off as prescribed in the *Canada Elections Act* or the *Election Act of Prince Edward Island*.

17.05 **Jury Duty**

The Employer agrees to abide by the provisions of the *Jury Act* for any employee who is served with a Jury Information Return and Summons pursuant to the *Jury Act*, s. 8(7). The Employer will provide paid leave to an employee who is required to serve as a juror for the period of time their attendance is actually required, provided:

- (1) The employee provided the Employer with a copy of the Jury Information Return and Summons prior to jury duty commencing;
- (2) Any reimbursement received for the service, excluding expenses of mileage and meals, are remitted to the Employer;
- Once the employee's service as a juror is no longer required, the employee returns immediately to resume work. It is understood that upon return to work, any employee called in to backfill for the period of jury service may be sent home and paid for their time worked at straight time.

17.06 **Bereavement**

(a) In the event of the death of an employee's parent (including a natural parent, guardian, foster parent or any other person standing in loco parentis), spouse, son, daughter, brother, sister, grandchild, grandparent, mother-in-law, father-in-law, daughter-in-law, son-in-law, common-law spouse, or of any relative permanently residing with the employee, an employee upon request shall be granted leave with pay for five (5)

consecutive days. Up to two (2) additional days may be authorized for travelling time or, if in the opinion of the Employer, additional bereavement leave is necessary.

- (b) In the event of the death of an employee's aunt, uncle, nephew, niece, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, the employee upon request shall be granted leave with pay for one (1) day for the purpose of attending the funeral. Up to one (1) additional day may be authorized for traveling time outside of province for the purpose of attending the funeral.
- (c) If an employee is on vacation leave at the time of bereavement, the employee shall be granted special leave and be credited the appropriate number of days to vacation leave.
- (d) Where administratively possible employees requesting such leave shall submit the appropriate leave Request Form to the Employer for approval of the special leave; otherwise on immediate return to duty.
- (e) All or part of the bereavement leave referred to in 17.06 (a) or (b) may be deferred for a maximum period of six (6) months in the event that the funeral/burial is delayed to a future date within the six (6) month period.
- 17.07 The Employer shall grant compassionate care leave without pay up to eight (8) weeks pursuant to the PEI *Employment Standards Act*.

17.08 **Disability Leave**

- a) Upon the expiry of injury on duty leave and/or sick leave, an employee shall be provided disability leave without pay for the period requested up to a maximum of twelve (12) months. Where medical opinion advises that the employee will be able to return to work within the next ninety (90) calendar days then the disability leave shall be extended until the employee returns or the ninety (90) days has elapsed, whichever is less.
- b) If an employee returns to work pursuant to 17.08 (a) and suffers a recurrence, and is required to go out on disability leave within sixty (60) calendar days of the return to work, the employee shall be entitled to an additional total cumulative disability leave of ninety (90) calendar days.
- c) If the employee does not return to work following the disability leave period set out in (a) or (b) above, the employee shall be deemed medically unfit to work and the employee's employment relationship shall end.

17.09 **Personal Leave**

An employee may be granted a leave of absence without pay for a period of up to three (3) months. A leave of absence in excess of the maximum entitlement under this article may be authorized in exceptional circumstances by the Employer. Such leave shall not be unreasonably withheld.

17.10 Closure Due to Storms

If the Holland College Early Learning Centre closes due to weather conditions employees shall suffer no loss of regular pay.

17.11 Employer Support for Staff Development and Training

- (1) The Employer recognizes the necessity of staff development and training and may grant a leave of absence and financial assistance to employees in order to provide them with the opportunity to attend professional or technical seminars, workshops and short courses sponsored or approved by the Employer.
- (2) An employee may at any time apply for a leave of absence to participate in development and training by setting out the nature of the proposed development or training along with such information as may be requested.

17.12 **Mandatory Training**

- (1) Where the Employer requires employees to participate in a course, seminar or workshop, whether in-service or out-of service, all costs related to the training shall be paid by the Employer and salary and benefits shall be maintained. Employees shall be required to attend the annual Fall and Spring (Friday sessions only) conferences of the Early Childhood Development Association as part of their training, and the provisions of this Article shall apply. If an Employee chooses to attend the full Spring conference, the Employer will pay the full conference fee, but salary and benefits for the Friday sessions only.
- (2) If such courses, seminars or workshops occur outside of the employee's scheduled hours of work, the employee will be granted equivalent time off at straight time.
- 17.13 Notwithstanding Article 17.11 and 17.12, employees are responsible to obtain their annual mandatory continuing education training hours as part of the maintenance of their Early Childhood Education license. The Employer is not required to but may provide annual continuing education training that may be approved for the maintenance of the Employees Early Childhood Educator license.

ARTICLE 18 – GROUP INSURANCE

- 18.01 The Employer shall provide a group insurance plan which shall provide coverage for permanent employees in the following areas:
 - Medical
 - Dental
 - Accidental Death and Dismemberment
 - Life Insurance
 - Long Term Disability
 - Critical Illness

- 18.02 (a) Participation in the group insurance plan shall be mandatory for permanent employees except that any employees covered by an alternate plan can be exempted from the medical and dental coverage of this plan.
 - (b) Participation in Critical Illness insurance shall be voluntary.
- 18.03 Notwithstanding the foregoing, eligibility for participation in the Group Insurance plan shall be subject to the terms and conditions set down by the Group Insurance carrier.
- 18.04 The Employer agrees to pay seventy-five (75%) percent of the premium cost of Medical and Dental Plans, Group Life Insurance Plan and the Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance Plan for employees who elect single/family coverage subject to the payment of the balance of the premiums by employees through pay deductions.
- 18.05 The premium costs of the Long-Term Disability plan and Critical Illness shall be paid totally by the employee participating.
- 18.06 Eligible Employees who retire shall have the option of participating in the group Health, Dental, and Life Insurance/Accidental Death and Dismemberment Plan for Retirees. Retirees shall be required to pay the full cost of premiums for this coverage, with no share paid by the Employer. The Health coverage shall be available for the life of the retiree, or until the retiree stops paying the required premiums. All other benefits shall terminate immediately upon the retiree reaching the age of sixty-five (65). The Employer reserves the right to amend, reduce or withdraw this coverage.
- 18.07 For the purposes of Article 18.06, an Employee must be at least fifty-five (55) years of age and have completed at least ten (10) years employment as a Permanent Employee at the time of retirement to be eligible for full post-retirement benefits and will only qualify for continuation of Health, Dental and Life Insurance/Accidental Death and Dismemberment benefits if the Employee was eligible for those benefits at the time of the Employee's retirement.

ARTICLE 19 - VACATIONS

- 19.01 Employees shall be entitled to vacation with pay during each fiscal year on the following basis:
 - (a) Employees with less than five (5) years of continuous employment shall earn vacation entitlement at the rate of eight (8) hours for each two hundred and eight (208) paid hours.
 - (b) Employees who have completed five (5) years of continuous employment shall earn vacation entitlement at the rate of eight (8) hours for each one hundred and thirty-eight (138) paid hours.
 - (c) Employees who have completed twelve (12) years of continuous employment shall earn vacation entitlement at the rate of eight (8) hours for each one hundred and four (104) paid hours.
- 19.02 All vacation leaves must be approved prior to the commencement of such leaves by the Employer.

- 19.03 An employee, upon separation from the Employer, shall compensate for vacation which was taken but not earned at the time. However, an employee's estate will not be required to compensate for unearned vacation leave in case of separation due to death of the employee, or following involuntary separation due to layoff or permanent disability.
- 19.04 Probationary employees shall be entitled to accumulate but not take vacation time earned unless approved by the Director.
- 19.05 Employees shall not accumulate vacation time while on a leave of absence without pay including but not limited to WCB, Employment Insurance (EI) and Maternity, Adoption or Parental (MAP) Leave.

ARTICLE 20 - HOLIDAYS

20.01 **Designated Holidays**

(1) All employees shall receive one (1) day paid leave for each of the following designated holidays each year:

New Year's Day

Labour Day

Islander Day Truth and Reconciliation Day

Good Friday Thanksgiving Day
Easter Monday Remembrance Day
Victoria Day Christmas Eve Day
Canada Day Christmas Day
Gold Cup and Saucer Day
Boxing Day

and all other days proclaimed by the Provincial or Federal Government.

(2) For the purpose of this article, "holiday" means a twenty-four (24) hour period commencing at midnight on a calendar day designated as a holiday.

20.02 Holiday Falling on a Leave with Pay

When a holiday falls within an employee's period of leave with pay, that day shall constitute a holiday and not a day of leave.

20.03 Holiday Coinciding with Day of Rest

When a day designated as a holiday coincides with an employee's day of rest, the Employer shall grant the holiday with pay on the day immediately following the employee's day of rest.

ARTICLE 21 - PERFORMANCE REVIEWS AND PROBATIONARY PERIOD

21.01 (a) Each employee will have a scheduled opportunity on an annual basis to meet with their Employer to review and evaluate their work performance.

- (b) All employees, excluding probationary employees, shall receive an annual performance review within thirty (30) days of their anniversary date of hire or at such other time as may be agreed between the employees and the Employer.
- 21.02 A copy of the performance review will be given to the employee and the employee shall sign one copy to acknowledge receipt, which will be retained in the employee's confidential personnel file.
- 21.03 All new employees on appointment to a permanent position will have a probationary period of one thousand and forty (1040) hours worked in the classification. The termination of employment of a probationary employee during the probationary period following an evaluation shall be subject to the total discretion of the Employer and such termination shall not constitute discipline under Article 23 of this Agreement.
- 21.04 In order to advance from probationary status a satisfactory performance review must be completed. The Employer will confirm in writing within seven (7) days of completion of the initial one thousand and forty (1040) hour probationary period that either:
 - (a) the employee has successfully completed the probationary period; or
 - (b) the employee's probationary period is extended an additional five hundred and twenty (520) hours; or
 - (c) the probationary employment of the employee is terminated.

In the event the probationary period is extended by the Employer, the Employer will confirm in writing within seven (7) days of completion of the extended probationary period that the employee has successfully completed the probationary period or that the probationary employment of the employee is terminated.

21.05 Once an employee successfully completes their probationary period, calculation of their seniority will date from their initial date of hire.

ARTICLE 22 – BLANK

ARTICLE 23 - DISCIPLINE

- 23.01 No employee shall be disciplined except for just cause. The Employer supports a system of progressive discipline (oral reprimand, written reprimand, suspension, dismissal) except in the case of serious offences. Serious offences include, but are not limited to, abuse or neglect of children in care, harassment, insubordination, theft, assault, conviction of a serious criminal offence that raises a reasonable doubt as to the Employee's trustworthiness or ability to continue as an employee, or breach of confidentiality.
- 23.02 Where an employee is disciplined by suspension, demotion, or dismissal, the Employer shall, upon the date of such disciplinary action, provide the employee with written reasons for such disciplinary action and a copy of such notice shall be sent to the Union.
- 23.03 Upon request of an employee, the Employer shall provide him/her with the opportunity to read any documents, other than recruitment documents, on his personnel file. Upon his

request, the employee shall be provided with an exact copy of any such document, other than recruitment documents.

- 23.04 Upon the employee's request, any notice of disciplinary action or any other document concerning a disciplinary action other than evaluation reports and payroll transactions which may have been placed on his personnel file, shall be removed after twenty-four (24) months have elapsed since the disciplinary action was taken, provided no further disciplinary action has been recorded during this period.
- 23.05 Where it is determined that an employee has been unjustly disciplined, the board of Arbitration shall have the power to impose any remedy it deems just and equitable.

ARTICLE 24 - GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURES

24.01 **Policy**

The parties recognize the desirability of providing of an orderly system of resolving any complaints or disputes in order to provide a harmonious and cooperative relationship between the Employer and its employees.

- 24.02 "Grievance" means a written complaint by an employee or group of employees
 - (a) arising out of a difference of opinion as to the application, interpretation, administration, or alleged violation of this Agreement, or
 - (b) including any question as to whether a matter in this Agreement is arbitrable.

24.03 **Designated Representative**

The Employer shall designate a representative for the Grievance Procedure and advise the Union of the name and title of the Designated Representative.

24.04 Steward

The Union shall provide the Employer with written notice of the name of a Steward authorized to deal with grievances on behalf of employees.

24.05 Union Concurrence

Employees may pursue a grievance under this Article only with the approval of the Union.

24.06 Complaint/Grievance Settlement Process

Step 1

The parties to the Agreement recognize many complaints can be settled through informal discussion. For this reason, it is understood that if an employee has a complaint the employee shall discuss it with the employee's Supervisor, or in their absence, the Administrator, as soon as possible and in any case no complaint shall be made unless made within twenty-one (21) days from the date upon which the complaint occurred, unless an extension of time has been mutually agreed upon. The Supervisor, after having consulted with the Administrator,

or in the Supervisor's absence, the Administrator, shall respond in writing to the complaint within seven (7) days of the discussion.

Step 2

Within seven (7) days of the response to the complaint in Step 1, the aggrieved employee may submit a written grievance, if the complaint has not been resolved to the satisfaction of the employee and the Union. The employee and the Union Steward shall meet with the Administrator to discuss the grievance. Within seven (7) days of such meeting the Administrator shall render a written decision on the grievance.

Step 3

Failing satisfactory settlement of the grievance being reached in Step 2, the Union may within ten (10) days of receipt of the decision referred to in Step 2, refer the grievance to Arbitration.

24.07 Union Representation

In any case where an employee presents a complaint in person at Step 1, or in any case where a meeting is held on a complaint or grievance at any level, the employee may be accompanied by a Union Steward or a representative of the Union.

24.08 Time Limits

The time limits specified in this Article may be extended by mutual agreement in writing.

24.09 Communications

- (a) When it is necessary to use the postal service to process a grievance, all correspondence between the designated representative and the employee shall be by registered mail.
- (b) When a grievance is delivered by hand, it will be dated the date it was delivered as will be the reply.

24.10 Employer/Union Grievance

Where either party to this Agreement disputes the interpretation, application, administration, or any alleged violation of this Agreement, including any question as to whether any matter is arbitrable, the matter shall be discussed initially with the other party within fourteen (14) days of the occurrence. Where no satisfactory agreement is reached, either party may submit the dispute to Arbitration.

24.11 Composition of Board of Arbitration

When either party requests that a grievance be submitted to arbitration, the request shall be made by registered mail addressed to the other party of the Agreement, faxed or hand delivered, indicating the name of its nominee on the arbitration board. Within fourteen (14) days thereafter, the other party shall answer by registered mail, fax or hand delivery, indicating the name and address of its nominee to the arbitration board.

24.12 Failure to Appoint

If the party receiving the notice fails to appoint an arbitrator, or if the two appointees fail to agree upon a chair within seven (7) days of their appointment, the appointment shall be made by the Minister Responsible for the Labour Act upon request of either party.

24.13 **Arbitration Procedure**

The Board shall determine the arbitration procedures but shall give full opportunity to all parties to present evidence and make representations. The Board shall avoid legalistic or formal procedures as much as possible. Unless otherwise arranged by the chair the hearing shall commence within ten (10) days of the Board's appointment and a decision will be rendered within ten (10) days of completion of the hearings.

24.14 **Decision of the Board**

The decision of the majority shall be the decision of the Board. Where there is no majority decision, the decision of the Chairperson shall be the decision of the Board. The decision of the Board of Arbitration shall be final and binding and enforceable on all parties, but in no event shall the Board of Arbitration have the power to change this Agreement or to alter, modify or amend any of its provisions.

24.15 **Disagreement on Decision**

Should the parties disagree as to the meaning of the Board's decision, either party may apply to the Chair to reconvene the Board, whether in person or by way of written communication, to clarify the decision, which the Chair shall do within five (5) days or as otherwise scheduled by the Chair.

24.16 Expenses of the Arbitrator

Each party shall pay:

- (a) the fees and expenses of the arbitrator it appoints;
- (b) one-half (½) of the fees and expenses of the Chair;
- (c) one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the expenses, if any, of accommodation required for the hearing.
- 24.17 Saturdays, Sundays and Statutory Holidays shall not be included in any time limits of this Article 24.
- 24.18 Upon mutual agreement of the parties, a single arbitrator may be used in lieu of an arbitration board. All provisions of this Article shall apply, with the necessary amendments going to the appointment of a single arbitrator.

ARTICLE 25 - SENIORITY

25.01 Granting Seniority to Probationary Employees

An employee who successfully completes the probationary period for permanent employment on or after September 1, 2006 shall be granted seniority. This seniority shall include the probationary period:

25.02 Calculation of Seniority prior to September 1, 2006

Seniority shall be calculated based on an employee's last date of hire with the Employer and its predecessor and shall be effective retroactive to the date of hire following successful completion of a probationary period for permanent employment. Year of service shall be equal to 2080 hours for the purpose of this section.

25.03 Calculation of Seniority on or after September 1, 2006

- (a) Seniority shall be calculated based on hours worked after September 1, 2006. Hours worked shall not include overtime.
- (b) For the purpose of calculating hours worked under Article 25.03(a) seniority shall be retained and accumulated when an employee is absent from work on a leave of absence with pay or on a maternity, adoption, parental or Injury on Duty leave. The calculation of hours worked for seniority shall be calculated on the same basis as if the employee had been at work.

25.04 Total Seniority and Seniority List

In order to finalize a seniority list, the Employer, in accordance with Articles 25.02 and 25.03 shall determine each employee's seniority hours, and post a seniority list with each employee's seniority hours. Such list shall be updated each January 31 and posted on the Employer's bulletin board and a copy shall be sent to the Union on the same day the Seniority List is posted on the bulletin board. The Union shall notify the Employer within sixty (60) days of posting the list regarding any errors on the list.

- 25.05 Use of seniority for the purpose of Job Opportunities and Promotions, Layoff and Recall, and Temporary Positions, shall be as set forth in the applicable articles of this Agreement. Seniority shall operate on a bargaining unit wide basis.
- 25.06 An employee shall lose seniority and their employment shall end in the following circumstances:
 - (a) the employee is discharged for just cause and not reinstated;
 - (b) the employee voluntarily resigns and does not withdraw such resignation within forty-eight (48) hours;
 - (c) the employee is suspended for just cause and not reinstated (no seniority shall accrue for the period of suspension);
 - (d) the employee is laid off for a continuous period of more than six (6) months;

- (e) the employee fails to return to work upon recall; or
- (f) the employee is absent from work without approved leave or is absent from work without notifying the Employer, unless there are extenuating circumstances.

25.07 Transfer Out of Bargaining Unit

If an employee accepts a temporary position with Holland College outside the bargaining unit, the employee shall retain their seniority but shall not continue to accumulate seniority while occupying the temporary position. On completion of the temporary work outside the bargaining unit the employee shall return to their bargaining unit position. The employee's previously accumulated seniority will be added to seniority accumulated from the date of returning to their bargaining unit positions provided that the absence from the bargaining unit does not exceed twelve (12) months.

ARTICLE 26 - TEMPORARY POSITIONS

- 26.01 Where a temporary position exists due to the absence of a permanent employee for a period greater than sixty (60) days, the Employer shall post a temporary position pursuant to this Article for a period of seven (7) calendar days.
- 26.02 In filling the temporary position the applications shall be processed in the following order:
 - (a) applications from all permanent employees at the worksite and employees on a recall list shall be fully processed. The Employer will select the applicant with the most seniority possessing a satisfactory performance review, the qualifications, ability and suitability to perform the work of the posted position;
 - (b) applications from all Temporary and Substitute Employees at the worksite;
 - (c) if the position is not filled by the process outlined in subsection (a) and (b) the Employer may fill the position from outside the bargaining unit.
- 26.03 (a) Any position occupied by a temporary employee due to the absence of a permanent employee shall be assumed by the permanent employee on return to duty.
 - (b) If the position for which the temporary employee was hired becomes vacant or if a new position is created, it shall be posted in accordance with Article 27.
 - (c) A temporary position shall not be for a period in excess of twelve (12) months except in circumstances approved by the Union, unless the absence is created by the absence of an employee with a statutory or contractual entitlement to return to the same or an equivalent position.
- 26.04 An employee is expected to complete the full length of a temporary position unless applying for a permanent position.
- 26.05 When an employee fills a temporary position outside their classification, the employee shall receive the rate of pay for that classification from the date the temporary position is awarded to the employee pursuant to this Article.

26.06 When an employee fills a temporary position in the same classification, pursuant to this Article, the employee shall receive their regular rate of pay.

ARTICLE 27 – JOB OPPORTUNITIES AND PROMOTIONS

- 27.01 When a permanent vacancy occurs or a new position is created by the Employer, the Employer shall post the position within fourteen (14) calendar days. Notice of the position posting shall remain on all bulletin boards for a period of not less than five (5) days prior to the closing date for applications to be received by the Employer, to allow all existing employees the opportunity to apply. If a successful applicant is determined, the Employer shall award the posted position to the successful applicant within sixty (60) calendar days of the date of the posting. If no successful applicant is found from the applications of existing bargaining unit employees, the Employer may fill the position from outside the bargaining unit.
- 27.02 A job posting shall contain information on the nature of the position being filled, the closing date for applications, the qualifications required, a wage rate and the number of hours of work for the posted position and current details of shifts if shift work is involved. A copy of the posting shall be sent to the Union. The qualifications shall be those required by the Employer to do the work to be performed by the employee and shall not be established in an arbitrary or discriminatory manner. The posting shall state, "The Employer is an equal opportunity employer".
- 27.03 No positions will be filled until applications from bargaining unit employees are fully processed.
- 27.04 In filling the permanent vacancy or a new position the applications shall be processed in the following order:
 - (a) applications from all permanent employees at the worksite and employees on a recall list shall be fully processed. The Employer will select the applicant possessing a satisfactory performance review, the qualifications, ability and suitability to perform the work of the posted position;
 - (b) applications from all Temporary and Substitute Employees at the worksite;
 - (c) if the position is not filled by the process outlined in subsections (a) and (b) the Employer may fill the position from outside the bargaining unit.
- 27.05 In selecting bargaining unit applicants for all job opportunities and promotions, the selection shall be made on the basis of performance reviews, qualifications, ability and suitability required to perform the work. Where bargaining unit applicants are found to be relatively equal, seniority shall be the determining factor.
- 27.06 Unsuccessful bargaining unit applicants shall be sent notice prior to the anticipated first full day of duty of the successful applicant. Any unsuccessful bargaining unit applicant who requests an explanation as to why he/she was unsuccessful shall be provided with the same.
- 27.07 Where a permanent employee is the successful applicant to a permanent position he/she shall be placed on trial in the new position for a period of sixty (60) days worked. This trial period

may be extended or shortened by written agreement of the Employer and the Union. Conditional on satisfactory service, the employee shall be declared permanent in the position after the period of sixty (60) days worked. In the event the successful applicant proves unsatisfactory in the position during the trial period, the employee shall be returned to their former position and salary range without loss of seniority. Any other employee promoted or transferred because of the rearrangement of positions shall also be returned to his/her former position and salary rate, without loss of seniority.

ARTICLE 28 - LAYOFF AND RECALL

- 28.01 It is recognized that job security should increase in proportion to seniority. Therefore, in the event of layoff in a particular classification, the employee in the affected classification who has the least bargaining unit wide seniority will be given notice of intended layoff provided the retained employee(s) has a satisfactory performance review. Prior to the layoff of permanent employees, temporary employees in the same classification shall be laid off first.
- 28.02 (a) If an employee is to be laid off, the Employer must give notice in writing at least ten (10) working days prior to the effective date of the layoff.
 - (b) An employee who has not had the opportunity to work their scheduled hours of work during the notice period, the employee shall be paid for the days for which work was not made available.
 - (c) The provisions of Article 28.02(b) do not apply to employees laid off in accordance with Articles 15.02, **17.08** and 17.09.
- 28.03 When employees are laid off, they shall be placed on a recall list for a period of six (6) months and shall be recalled in reverse order of layoff within the classification.
- 28.04 An employee shall be recalled by registered letter, electronic mail, or by personal contact from the Employer, and the employee shall have twenty-four (24) hours from receipt of the letter, electronic mail or personal contact to advise the Employer if the Employee will be returning to work. The employee recalled and the Employer shall then determine the effective date of recall. Employees are responsible for leaving their current contact information with the Employer, which contact information shall be relied upon by the Employer in effecting recall.
- 28.05 An employee who is recalled shall be entitled to retain previous service time with the Employer for the purpose of calculating vacation entitlement after the date of recall and the employee shall be entitled to retain and use, in accordance with the provisions of the Collective Agreement, any unused sick leave credits accumulated at the time of layoff.
- 28.06 A layoff means a permanent or temporary reduction in the workforce due to position abolishment or reduction in hours of work of a permanent Employee.
- 28.07 A laid off employee may be placed on the substitute list for receipt of unscheduled substitute work for which the employee has the qualification, ability and suitability. Such placement will not affect their placement on a priority recall list for their classification series.
- 28.08 For the purposes of this Article, a classification shall mean ECE III, ECE II, ECE I, Inclusion Support Assistant or Cook.

ARTICLE 29 - JOINT CONSULTATION

29.01 The Employer shall consult with the Union on matters, other than day-to-day management and operational requirements, which affect or might reasonably affect the terms and conditions of employment of Employees covered by this Agreement. The intent and expectation of this provision is that consultation will occur at a senior level with respect to significant workplace changes and initiatives which affect or might reasonably affect the bargaining unit as a whole. For the purpose of this Article, the consultation shall be with the Union President or his/her delegated representative.

ARTICLE 30 - CORRESPONDENCE

30.01 Except where otherwise provided, official communication in the form of correspondence between the Employer and the Union shall be given as follows:

TO THE EMPLOYER: Holland College Early Learning Centre

140 Weymouth Street Charlottetown PE

C1A 4Z1

TO THE UNION: President

P.E.I. Union of Public Sector Employees

4 Enman Crescent Charlottetown, P.E.I.

C1E 1E6

ARTICLE 31 - CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

- 31.01 There shall be no strike by employees during the life of this Agreement.
- 31.02 There shall be no lockout of employees during the life of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 32 - AGREEMENT RE-OPENER

- 32.01 The contents of this Agreement may be altered at any time with the mutual consent of the parties.
- 32.02 Should either party wish to alter the Agreement, such request must be made in writing to the other party. The request shall contain the proposed amendment and a proposed date and place of meeting.
- 32.03 Within fifteen (15) days of receiving the request outlined in Article 32.02, a written response must be made by the second party, indicating whether or not a meeting shall occur.

ARTICLE 33 - TERM OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be in effect for the period **September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2024** for all articles and shall be automatically renewed from year to year thereafter for successive periods of twelve (12) months unless either party requests the negotiation of a new agreement by giving written notice to the other party at least

- thirty (30) calendar days prior to the expiration of the Agreement that it desires to amend its provisions.
- (b) There shall be no retroactivity applied to this Collective Agreement except for salary adjustments pursuant to Schedule "A", or as otherwise expressly provided. Retroactivity shall apply only to Permanent, Probationary and Temporary Employees in the employ of the Employer on date of ratification of this Agreement.
- (c) Notwithstanding Article 33.01 (a), the term of the agreement for Schedule "A" shall be October 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022 and the parties shall meet not later than October 31, 2022 to negotiate adjustments to Schedule "A".
- 33.02 Where notice pursuant to Article 33.01 is given, the provisions of this Agreement shall continue in force until a new Agreement is signed.

ARTICLE 34 – SUBSTITUTE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

34.01 Only the provisions listed below shall apply to substitute employees:

Article 1	Purpose – all
Article 2	Application of Agreement – all
Article 3	Definitions – all
Article 4	Recognition – all
Article 5	Savings Clause – all
Article 6	Management Rights – all
Article 7	Employee Rights – all
Article 8	Union Security – all
Article 9	Information – all
Article 10	Bulletin Boards
Article 12	Hours of Work – all
Article 13	Overtime – 13.01, 13.02, and 13.03
Article 14	Safety and Health – 14.01, 14.03, and 14.05 only
Article 24	Grievance and Arbitration Procedure – all except
	24.01 is amended as follows: The termination of
	employment of a substitute employee shall be
	subject to the total discretion of the Employer and
	such termination shall not constitute discipline under
	Article 23 of this Agreement.
Article 31	Continuance of Operations - all
Article 33	Term of Agreement – all
Rates of Pay	All substitute employees when hired will be paid in
	accordance with the relevant pay level in Schedule
	"A". This hourly rate of pay is deemed to include
	compensation for Sick Leave, Vacation Leave and
	Holidays. Where the Employer uses a student as a
	substitute employee such employees shall be
	excluded from the bargaining unit, and shall be
	assigned a student rate of pay in accordance with
	Employer policy.

ARTICLE 35 – TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES

35.01 Only the provisions listed below shall apply to temporary employees:

	T
Article 1	Purpose – all
Article 2	Application of Agreement – all
Article 3	Definitions – all
Article 4	Recognition – all
Article 5	Savings Clause – all
Article 6	Management Rights – all
Article 7	Employee Rights – all
Article 8	Union Security - all
Article 9	Information – all
Article 10	Bulletin Boards
Article 11	Payment of Wages and Allowances – all except
	11.02 and 11.05
Article 12	Hours of Work – all
Article 13	Overtime – all
Article 14	Safety and Health – all
Article 15	Injury on Duty - all
Article 16	Sick Leave – all except 16.03
Article 17	Leave of Absence – 17.04, 17.05, 17.06, 17.07,
	17.10, 17.12, and 17.13 only
Article 18	Group Insurance - Employees must be appointed
	to a temporary position that will exist for a
	minimum of six (6) consecutive months to qualify
	for benefits, and participation in the group
	insurance plan shall be mandatory except that any
	temporary employee covered by an alternate plan
	can be exempted from the medical and dental
	coverage of this plan. Temporary employees are
	not eligible to participate in the Long Term
	Disability plan.
Article 19	Vacations – all, except that Temporary Employees
	employed for less than six months shall receive
	vacation pay at the rate of 4% of their regular
	wage rate biweekly.
Article 20	Holidays – all
Article 22	Termination and Notice - The termination of
	employment of a temporary employee shall be
	subject to the total discretion of the Employer and
	such termination shall not constitute discipline
	under Article 23 of this Agreement. The temporary
	employee shall be provided with fourteen (14)-
	calendar days' notice or pay in lieu of notice.
Article 24	Grievance and Arbitration Procedure – all
Article 26	Temporary Positions - all
Article 27	Job Opportunities and Promotions - all
Article 29	Joint Consultation - all

rrespondence - all
ntinuance of Operations - all
reement Re-Opener
rm of Agreement – all
tes of Pay – all
1

Schedule "A"

Holland College Early Learning Centre Rates of Pay Per Hour September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022

CLASSIFICATION	DATE	STEP 1	STEP 2	STEP 3	STEP 4	STEP 5
ECE III	Oct 1, 2021	24.81	25.30	25.80	26.31	26.85
ЕСЕ ІІ	Oct 1, 2021	19.67	20.12	20.55	21.02	21.46
ECE I	Oct 1, 2021	16.53	16.89	17.31	17.71	18.14
Inclusion Support Assistant	Oct 1, 2021	17.98				
Cook	Oct 1, 2021	14.50	15.25	16.00		

Letter of Understanding

Between

HOLLAND COLLEGE EARLY LEARNING CENTRE

And

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND UNION OF PUBLIC SECTOR EMPLOYEES

("The Parties")

RE: Pension Program

WHEREAS the parties renewed the Collective Agreement between Holland College Early Learning Centre and Prince Edward Island Union of Public Sector Employees for the period of September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2024 (the "Collective Agreement"); and

WHEREAS the parties are aware that the Prince Edward Island Action Plan contained in the 2021 - 2026 Canada – Prince Edward Island Early Learning and Childcare Agreement contains provisions for funding a proposed pension program; and

WHEREAS the Prince Edward Island Action Plan proposes the pension program in fiscal year 2022 - 2023;

NOW, THEREFORE notwithstanding Article 33.01, the parties agree that subsequent to the Province of Prince Edward Island providing details of the proposed pension program that the parties will meet to negotiate a pension program for the Employees.

Witness

HOLLAND COLLEGE
EARLY LEARNING CENTRE

Dr. Alexander (Sandy) MacDonald, Cert. Psych. President of Holland College

Kati McCarvill
Chief Financial Officer

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND UNION OF PUBLIC SECTOR EMPLOYEES

Karen Jackson President

Kevin Gotell

Secretary/Treasurer

Memorandum of Agreement between

Holland College Early Learning Centre

and

The Prince Edward Island Union of Public Sector Employees

RE: Schedule "A"

Pursuant to Article 33.01 (c) of the Collective Agreement between the parties in effect for the period September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2024, it is hereby agreed that Schedule "A" shall be amended as follows:

Schedule "A"

Holland College Early Learning Centre

Rates of Pay Per Hour as Established by the Government of Prince Edward Island*

CLASSIFICATION**	DATE	Step 1	Step 2	Step 3	Step 4	Step 5
ECE III	October	27.11	27.58	28.05	28.54	29.06
	1, 2022					
ECEII	October	20.55	20.97	21.41	21.85	22.28
	1, 2022					
ECEI	October	16.73	17.11	17.49	17.89	18.30
	1, 2022					
Cook***	October	15.25				
	1, 2022					

^{*}Adjustments to Schedule "A" shall be as mandated from time to time by the Government of Prince Edward Island, as represented by the Minister of Education and Lifelong Learning, and shall be processed at the earliest pay date possible following notification of an adjustment.

^{**}The Inclusion Support Assistant classification has been deleted as the hourly wage rate shall be in accordance with the Schedule "A" rates of pay per hour as funded and prescribed by the Government of Prince Edward Island.

^{***}The wage rate for the incumbent employed in the Cook classification on October 25, 2022 is \$16.75 per hour, retroactive to October 1, 2022. Notwithstanding future adjustments to Schedule "A", the

Cook hourly wage rate shall not be entitled to any wage adjustment until such time as the Schedule "A" Cook hourly wage rate exceeds \$16.75 per hour (red-circled). Any new hire to the Cook classification following October 25, 2022 shall be paid in accordance with Cook classification hourly wage rate set out in Schedule "A" above.

The Employer agrees that the differential between the Schedule "A" hourly wage rate in effect on August 31, 2022, less the hourly wage rate as funded and prescribed by the Government of Prince Edward Island on that same date, shall be applied to mitigate additional costs to the Employer resulting from the merger of the Early Learning Centre Employees into the Administrative and Support Collective Agreement.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, Prince Edward Island, this _____ day of November, 2022.

Witness

HOLLAND COLLEGE EARLY LEARNING CENTRE

Dr. Alexander (Sandy) MacDonald, Cert. Psych.
President of Holland College

Kati McCarvill
Chief Financial Officer

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND UNION OF PUBLIC SECTOR EMPLOYEES

Witness

Karen Jackson
President

Kevin Gotell

Secretary/Treasurer

Witness